COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, 43RD JUDICIAL DISTRICT MONROE COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT ELECTRONIC MONITORING / GPS PROGRAM

TO:	CASE NUMBER:
	ELECTRONIC
	MONITORING
DATE:	MAXIMUM DATE:

In accordance with the authority conferred by the Court of Law, you have been placed on **Global Positioning System Monitoring** on this for a period of by the Honorable Judge Court of Common Pleas 43rd Judicial District. You are subject to the following rules and regulations:

Rules for Electronic Monitoring / GPS

- 1. You have been placed in the Electronic Monitoring / Global Positioning System Program. You must comply with all program rules set forth in this agreement and all instructions given by your Probation Officer. Failure to comply with this agreement or the instructions of your Probation Officer will be considered a violation of supervision and may result in your placement in secure detention. Furthermore, you must call your Probation Officer immediately if you have any questions about these rules or if you experience any problems with the electronic monitoring / GPS equipment.
- 2. You must remain in your approved residence at all times, except for education, employment, and other activities approved in advance by your supervising Probation Officer. Your residence consists of the house in which you live; it does not include detached garages, outbuildings, sheds or land surrounding your residence. Regularly occurring activities are provided for in your weekly schedule, which remains in effect until modified by your supervising Probation Officer or the Court. You must obtain your Probation Officer's ADVANCED PERMISSION for any special activities (such as, doctor's appointments) that are not included in the schedule. You also understand that the electronic monitoring / GPS program is an alternative to incarceration or placement and personal activities (such as weddings, etc.) will not be permitted.
- 3. You must **NOT** deviate from your approved schedule / approved locations.
- 4. While subject to Electronic Monitoring / GPS Supervision, you must wear a non-removable ankle bracelet which will be attached by your Probation Officer. Furthermore, you must not move, disconnect or tamper with the Electronic Monitoring / GPS equipment without prior permission from your Probation Officer. You will be held liable for any damage to the equipment. If you do not return the equipment, or do not return the equipment in good condition, you may be charged for the replacement or repair of this equipment and you agree to pay all costs associated with this. Additionally, you must allow Monroe County Probation Officers to inspect the Electronic Monitoring / GPS equipment at any given time. Purposely causing damage to the Electronic Monitoring / GPS equipment may result in new charges and a violation of probation petition being filed.
- 5. You must notify your Probation Officer by phone immediately if you lose electrical power at your residence, or if you have any problems with the monitoring equipment.

- 6. You understand that your Probation Officer will use telephone calls and home visits to monitor compliance with the terms of Electronic Monitoring / GPS Program. When you are at home, you must answer your phone or door promptly. Any violations may result in your placement in secure detention or incarceration.
- 7. If you are permitted to work while on the Electronic Monitoring / GPS Program, you understand that your Probation Officer must be able to contact you at work at any time. If you do not have a job with a fixed location (such as a construction worker) your Probation Officer must be able to confirm that you are working by calling your employer. You also must understand that jobs that do not meet these requirements are not permitted while in the Electronic Monitoring / GPS Program. Additionally, all changes in employment must be cleared with your Probation Officer before they are made.
- 8. You understand that by being placed in the Electronic Monitoring / GPS Program you are not permitted to possess or consume alcoholic beverages, illegal substances or controlled substances other than medications prescribed by a medical doctor and being taken in the specified or recommended dosages. This condition will be enforced through random urine screens, breathalyzers, and home visits.
- 9. You must not have any visitors at your residence without the prior approval of your Probation Officer.
- 10. You understand that you must change and charge the GPS ankle bracelet's battery every 12 hours. Failure to do so may result in your placement in secure detention or incarceration.

I understand that the GPS function of this equipment will advise the Monroe County Probation Department of my exact location at all times and that if I violate any of the above conditions I am subject to arrest and placement in secure detention or incarceration pending further Court Proceedings

Agreement by Electronic Monitoring/ GPS Subject

I have read, or have had read to me, the foregoing conditions of the Electronic Monitoring / GPS Program, which I fully understand and agree to abide by and strictly follow. I fully understand the penalties involved should I in any manner violate these rules.

Signature of Defendant	Date
Signature of Probation Officer	Date
Signature of Juvenile and Parent / Guardian	Date
	Date